








Corporate power manipulates world trade and government policies, its 

ethos influences management at all levels so that food production, retail-

ing technology and marketing tools are all developed in specialised ways 

to influence the consumer to eat in a particular way, to continue in a 

lifestyle which profits the producer. The result in our food supply is a diet 

which is unhealthy, banal, tasteless and devoid of national characteristics.

 — Spencer, British Food (338)



Fig. 1. Photograph by Jason Lowe.



v

Introduction 1

The Feed me Better! Campaign 5

Food and Identity 9

TV dinners 15

BBC and the Celebrity Chef 23

After the War 31

Elizabeth David and the Construction of National Tradition 37

Jamie’s Italy; Post-modern Culinary Tourism 43

Conclusion 51

Notes 53

Bibliography 55

Index 62

Contents



Fig. 2. Children protesting against Jamie’s new school dinners. 
From Jamie’s School Dinners, episode 2.



1

Introduction

A lot has changed since George Orwell published his essay “In De-
fence of English Cooking” in 1945. Just after the War, and years be-
fore rationing would come to an end, he argued that it was time for 
the English to change their attitudes and take pride in English food. 
Ingredients and cooking methods from all over the world have since 
been introduced to the English diet; and the essay  —  basically a list of 
English produce  —  seems oddly protective now.

Since the 1990s the cookery genre has come to dominate the prime 
time evening slot on the BBC; and anecdotes about national short-
ages of produce mentioned in the show  —  called the Delia effect, af-
ter a nationwide shortage of cranberries after Delia Smith had used 
them — illustrate its success (Smith). Supermarkets, therefore, are 
happy to associate themselves with the genre and take an active in-
terest in its content. There are more structural effects as well, such 
as the quick rise of the gastro-pub and farmer’s markets with an eye 
for quality and regional produce. Furthermore, celebrity chef Jamie 
Oliver has started an awareness campaign on healthy eating and has 
put his efforts in making England’s school meals healthier. All this 
suggests that the English are now taking interest in their food, and 
that cookery shows are having a real influence.

On the other hand, the idea that food in England is only recently 
recovering from years of decline has been put forward for the last cen-
tury at least (Humble, 277). Meanwhile, the English are still respon-
sible for the consumption of half the number of ready meals sold in 
Europe (“Ready Meals”; “UK Meals”); more than half of the English 
are heavier than recommended and the number of obese people in 
England has tripled in the last twenty years to more than twenty per 
cent (http://www.patient.co.uk/showdoc/23068957/). The success of 
the cookery genre, therefore, is ambiguous; yet, while food and food 
habits have been studied to some extent from different perspectives, 
the success of the cookery genre has hardly been investigated.

Food touches at the heart of people’s individual and collective 
identities. Recipes, therefore, express a strong sense of community 



2

and cookbooks have been instrumental in the development of na-
tional cooking styles (Mennell, 1985: 18). Stephen Mennell — who 
wrote one of the few serious books on the development of English 
cooking — thinks, however, that there is a natural trend towards a 
global culture where there will be increasing variety, yet diminishing 
contrasts in the way we eat. Bourdieu, on the other hand, suggests 
that taste is often used as a matter of social distinction and that there 
are major differences even within national cultures. More important-
ly, in search of cultural standing, each class tries to impose its ideas on 
others, in which “a central role is played by the institutions of culture 
[such as the BBC], of education and of intellectuals more generally” 
(Urry, 1990: 88). Hence, the cookery genre cannot be simply under-
stood as instruction.

Indeed, recipes can introduce foreign ingredients and dishes in a 
non-threatening way; and many products have made their way to 
English shelves for everyday use. Interest in foreign food, however, 
has focused on easily transportable aspects, which has caused exotic 
dishes and ingredients to be reduced to objects of consumption for 
the English (Humble, 250). Moreover, recipes offer a fantasy of for-
eign adventures which can be enjoyed without actually carrying out 
their instructions; and many recipe readers are more interested in col-
lecting recipes than preparing them (qtd. in Floyd 130). In fact, it 
could be argued that the cookery genre does not offer instruction at 
all, but a fantasy about cooking which is not possible to live up to. 
To understand the real influence of the cookery genre on TV, there-
fore, it must be understood that most of its meaning is formed inter-
textually with other DIY programmes with an interest in lifestyle and 
self-improvement. The explicit meaning of the cookery genre — to 
give instruction — has become relatively unimportant compared to 
its implicit message, which is that taste matters, and that it is a threat 
to self-esteem and national culture not to care about food and to try 
new things.

The history of the cookery genre goes back to long before Orwell’s 
article. The first cookery programme on the BBC appeared as early as 



3

1937, and was amongst the first real programmes ever to be broadcast 
on TV. England’s reputation for bad food had already been estab-
lished by then and was seen as one of the symptoms of the rising cul-
tural influence of the masses. English cooking, therefore, fitted nicely 
with BBC’s remit to “inform, entertain, educate”; and the genre has 
stayed an important part of BBC’s programming ever since. As an 
English chef would have lacked credibility, however, it was no coin-
cidence that the first TV chef, Boulestin, was a Frenchman (albeit a 
self-declared Anglophile). The success of French haute-cuisine in the 
restaurant trade had led to the idea that all good cooking was French 
cooking. Moreover, the upper middle classes and intellectuals took 
the French as an example because of France’s general cultural hege-
mony in Europe at the time, while changing cultural relations within 
England had made food a suitable subject of conversation. The differ-
ence between English and French cooking habits, therefore, became 
a suitable vehicle to talk about taste in a broader sense; and French 
cooking was put forward on TV to express a general concern over the 
taste of the masses.

The intellectual context within which the developments after the 
War were to take place had thus been set. Even George Orwell had 
to admit that it was generally believed “the best English cooking, is 
simply French cooking” and that “English cooking is the worst in 
the world” (54). It is little wonder that foreign food has become in-
creasingly available in England since. A restructuring of the retailing 
industry in Britain, as well as the development of new technologies 
such as microwave ovens and refrigerators, contributed to new pos-
sibilities for the English kitchen (Wrigley, 117). By opposing foreign 
food to English food, however, these developments have led to an 
increased effort to define Englishness, rather than to an embrace of a 
global identity.

The few articles that seriously look at the effect of the cookery 
genre focus on the influence of Elizabeth David, who is seen as the 
one who introduced the flavours of foreign countries to British pal-
ates just after the War. Especially her books on Mediterranean food 



4

have been immensely influential; they should, however, not just be 
understood as an embrace of the Mediterranean as Elizabeth David 
used the recipe as a literary form to make a point — through the con-
trast that the perceived authenticity of Mediterranean peasant life 
provided — about English culture in general.

Despite the fact that Elizabeth David had focused on aesthetics, this 
perceived lack of authenticity in England was easily transplanted to 
other realms when a series of food scares in the 1980s and 90s gave 
rise to the idea that modern farming techniques are unnatural and 
unhealthy — while, at the same time, research started to suggest nutri-
tional benefits of the Italian diet. Jamie Oliver, for instance, although 
his attitude towards Italy is much more post-modern than Elizabeth 
David’s was, similarly embraces the image of Mediterranean food 
as somehow more natural and real. Indeed, in an effort to improve 
English school dinners, Jamie Oliver relied heavily on this image of 
Italian food as healthy, even though obesity figures suggest that the 
Italian diet is not necessarily healthier than the English diet.

All this suggests that the recent English cooking revolution, of which 
Jamie Oliver is particularly emblematic, has not resolved the culi-
nary crisis of confidence George Orwell wrote about. The English are 
embracing foreign dishes and ingredients, and becoming more cos-
mopolitan in general; but their encounters with the foreign remain 
highly structured by what John Urry calls the tourist gaze: their expec-
tations cause them to focus on certain aspects of foreign culture and 
ignore others. The fantasy of Mediterranean life that follows allows 
some to indulge in a lifestyle of food and drinks, while criticizing the 
lifestyles of others. Meanwhile, important differences remain within 
English culinary culture. Ironically, these are being fought out over 
notions of authenticity that go unchallenged, and assumptions about 
the benefits of authenticity that go uninvestigated.



5

It is very easy for people to say: ‘well, you’re all right Jamie Oliver, 
you go to farmer’s markets, you’re a chef: you get all the best stuff’. 
Yeah, so what? That’s not what this... I am not doing this experiment 
because I am gonna send my kids to state school, ‘cause they aint 
gonna go to state school, are they? Let’s be honest, all right? I’m doing 
this because I want the kids to eat better food, I want the kids to be 
healthier, I want them to grow up with better habits; I want us to 
have a fucking better, cooler, cleverer, healthier nation.

 — Jamie Oliver, Jamie’s School Dinners

From 16 February to 23 March 2005, Channel 4 aired the four ep-
isodes of Jamie’s School Dinners. The show allowed viewers to take 
a look in the school canteen of the Kidbrooke School in London, 
which was presented as a typical English school. The school was set 
as an example; if the food there could be improved, it could be done 
throughout the country. As such, the programme was a prelude to the 
Feed me Better campaign: a national campaign aimed at improving 
British School dinners and getting cooking back on the curriculum.

In retrospect, the idea of the show seems to have been a logical 
outcome of the obsession with good food throughout Britain which 
had reached a climax in the 1990s, and which had manifested itself 
in the success of cookery programmes, farmer’s markets, and even the 
restaurant trade in Britain.1 By taking on school dinners as well, Brit-
ain would finally be overcoming its reputation for bad food. After just 
four weeks, 270,000 people had signed Jamie Oliver’s on-line peti-
tion. Subsequently, the government set up the “School Food Trust”, a 
body responsible for the quality of school dinners, and it promised to 
spend an extra £280 million to improve school meals. Also, the bud-
get for ingredients was raised from 37 p per child to 50 p per child 
in primary schools, and 60 p in secondary schools (Rayner). This is, 
of course, a major accomplishment and Jamie Oliver has righteously 
been applauded.

General concern over the quality of school dinners had al-
ready been growing in the previous decades, however; and Jamie 
Oliver was not the first to point out that British children, with 

The Feed me Better! Campaign



6

twenty-five per cent of teenagers obese, are amongst the most un-
healthy in the world (www.jamieoliver.com). Moreover, when home 
economics was dropped from the core curriculum in the early 1990s, 
it led to an “increasing concern that a whole generation of young 
people have no cooking experience beyond the operation of the mi-
crowave” (Humble, 232). 

Most reports pointed to the 1980s when quality standards for 
school dinners were dropped, and the production of school dinners 
was privatized. Although it is true that many of the nutritional stan-
dards for school dinners were relaxed around this time, there is no 
systematic analysis in School Dinners of how — and if — school din-
ners used to be better before. Jamie Oliver’s position towards cor-
porate power, however, became very clear when he targeted the Tur-
key Twizzler — a spiral strip of mechanically reproduced turkey meat 
and more than 40 other ingredients — as the symbol of all that was 
wrong with school dinners in England: “Fucking Turkey Twizzlers. 
I tell you what: I’m gonna fucking send a bomb up their factory. If 
you’re watching, mister Turkey Twizler, can you do me a favour and 
just…” (Jamie’s School Dinners, second episode). According to Da-
vid Joll, however — managing director of the infamous British meat 
supplier “Mister Turkey Twizzler” Bernard  Matthews — the Twizzlers 
contain only 7 per cent fat: “We have been unfairly treated. Turkey 
is the least fatty of all meats. The new Twizzlers have only a third the 
fat level of the average pork sausage, yet you don’t hear Jamie Oliver 
telling people not to eat sausages.” (qtd. in Shooter). Nonetheless, 
the Turkey Twizzler was banned from all schools, and the company 
has stopped producing them since: “We don’t regard it as a knee-jerk 
reaction to Jamie Oliver’s programme, although he has had some in-
fluence in us putting the final step in place”.

The tradition of mistrust towards large companies, and the masses 
which support them, is a long one in England. Colin Spencer, for 
instance, traces back the “inferiority” of English cooking to the nine-
teenth century, when industrialisation overtook England in a much 



7

quicker rate than it did the European mainland (244-327). He espe-
cially blames multinationals for the erosion of local and national cul-
tures. Both school dinners and the cookery genre on TV have always 
tried to oppose this trend, out of an awareness which started at the 
beginning of the 20th century that — for various reasons — the do-
mestic was a matter of national concern. Even though Jamie’s School 
Dinners does not give any cooking instruction and is hardly recog-
nizable as a cookery programme, it is, therefore, a logical step in the 
development of the genre which implicitly has always raised concerns 
over the food of others.

Ironically, though, many cooks — seemingly on a mission to save 
English food — have pointed to foreign cultures as an example. There 
has also developed a more positive branch of thinking about global-
ization, therefore, which sees the increased availability of different 
foodstuffs and recipes through various media as an essentially demo-
cratic one. Stephen Mennell, for instance, argues that both a relatively 
free flow of consumer goods and the rise of modern media, together, 
have created a global village, where distinctions are decreasing. This 
view, however, denies the fact that many people strongly identify with 
their food; and that even within national cultures strong differences 
remain.

The food that Jamie Oliver cooks, is similarly not what would tra-
ditionally be understood as English, even though his mission places 
it firmly within a national discourse. In the first episode, for instance, 
“[h]e decided to try curry and rice and a simple focaccia”. One Mum, 
who complained that her son would not eat pasta or rice every day of 
the week, however, was told that she had to talk to a nutritionist, as if 
only the nutritional aspects of food are important. Of course, parents 
and schools in England have a responsibility towards the children 
they feed; but to define what good food is, is very difficult. People 
strongly identify with their food; and even within national cultures, 
large and important symbolic differences remain, which research has 
continuously shown to resist knowledge about healthy eating (Ca-
plan, 18-23). 



8

Indeed, although the name of the campaign — Feed me better! — might 
give the impression that it originated amongst the children themselves 
somehow, many children, and some of the parents, objected to Jamie 
Oliver’s new regime (See Fig. 2). Looking strictly at the availability 
of foodstuffs — and their nutritional value — does not offer sufficient 
insight into this problem; as can be seen from the reaction by head 
of school, John Lambert: “All the freshly-prepared food served by the 
school now complies with the Government’s healthy eating guide-
lines. I can’t imagine why the children want to go elsewhere”. Oliver 
even said “he was “f****** bored with being polite” and added: “Now 
is the time to say, ‘If you’re giving your young children fizzy drinks, 
you’re an a*******, a t****r. If you aren’t cooking them a hot meal, 
sort it out’” (qtd. in Spencer).



9

You can never accuse the celebrity chef Jamie Oliver of mincing his 
words. He was characteristically blunt when he took Alan Johnson to 
task over Labour’s progress on school meals. The Education Secretary 
told a fringe meeting: ‘Jamie Oliver said to me, “You’ve got to be a 
bit more Nazi about this.” But I don’t think they showed that on 
TV’.

 — “Jamie’s Grilling”

There has been considerable research into the way that identity and 
food habits influence each other. Lévi-Strauss, for instance, was fas-
cinated by the fact that in every society there are many things which 
are not eaten, while edible in principle (insects in England, for in-
stance). Food, he understood, has to be placed in a cultural context 
which defines it as such. Lévi-Strauss thus understood cooking as a 
transition between nature and culture; and he treated cooking like 
language, where the cook inscribes raw ingredients with meaning. 
The emphasis Lévi-Strauss put on language makes clear how much 
culinary culture is often imagined to be bound to a nation; and al-
though his search for the phonemes in cooking — the smallest parts of 
cooking which altered its meaning — never provided the grammar of 
cooking he was looking for, his theory was very influential in showing 
that collective identities can be expressed through food.

The problems around the Feed me Better campaign, however, have 
made it painfully clear that culinary cultures are not as easily defined 
by nationality and geography as is sometimes suggested in cookery 
books. What we eat is determined by our class, gender and age, as 
much as by our nationality; and as Bourdieu has noted, even the 
way we order the table and the way we eat is part of our social status. 
Moreover, what we eat will also inscribe our bodies, literally, revealing 
constantly who we are. Slim body images, for instance, are gener-
ally associated with self-restraint: according to Bourdieu a typically 
middle-class value. Within national cultures, therefore, taste is also an 
important cultural marker.

Food and Identity



10

Although anthropologists like Claude Lévi-Strauss and Pierre Bour-
dieu have made clear that food touches at the heart of people’s indi-
vidual and collective identities, Stephen Mennell argues that their 
work did not focus enough on cultural change. He therefore proposes 
a “developmental” approach to look at how different societies influ-
ence each other’s culinary culture. According to Mennell, contact 
between cultures and classes has increased the availability of many 
foodstuffs for many people, thus creating a democratization of taste. 
In All Manners of Food — a monumental comparison of English and 
French diets — he summed up the result of this increased contact over 
the past centuries as one trend: ‘increasing varieties, diminishing con-
trasts’. 

When looking at cultural change, cook books are a valuable source. 
As Mennell points out, printed cookery books have been important 
in the development (or construction) of national cookery styles; and 
cookery books have also made it possible to fix and transport certain 
dishes globally. According to Benedict Anderson, in his book Imag-
ined Communities, the invention of print capitalism was even a neces-
sary condition to erode previous boundaries, and make it possible to 
imagine communities on a national scale. Both Benedict Anderson 
and Mennell, thus, seem to see the development of the nation-state 
as a natural step in the development towards a global culture. Their 
work, therefore, echoes Marshall McLuhan’s notion of the ‘global vil-
lage’, which has been extremely influential in the study of modern 
media in suggesting that cultural differences are declining because of 
the increased contact that media provide.

The interpretation of cookbooks is problematic, however. Even 
though cook books often present national traditions as if it is possible 
to reconnect with those cultures in a straightforward way, cookbooks 
are never such neutral representations. As Appadurai has shown, 
cookbooks (and the cookery genre on TV) often present a kind of 
culinary fantasy which should not necessarily be understood as in-
struction; secondly, cookbooks hardly reflect a nation’s diet, and will 



11

typically try to construct cultures in a new image; finally there are 
those that “use recipe books to construct other less ‘developed’ regions 
for the consumption of a post-colonial audience well accustomed to 
situating their own national cultural identity in opposition to the 
primitive, the exotic, or indeed the authentic” (Floyd, 128). Cookery 
books, therefore, reveal more about the aspirations of the people that 
write and read them than about the culture they pretend to describe.

Even though Mennell argues that there is a trend towards dimin-
ishing contrasts, therefore, there are two problems with this theory. 
Firstly, it neglects the way in which taste continues to function as a 
signifier of social distinction within, or above, a certain culture, as 
“all the data suggest the continued existence of class differentiation” 
(Warde, 1997: 124); and secondly, as John Urry comments in Con-
suming Places, “[t]he collapse of many spatial boundaries does not 
mean the significance of space decreases” (23). Indeed, class differ-
ences are often played out through notions of tradition and authen-
ticity (James, 1996: 90), and since the appearance of Mennell’s book 
there has been a revived interest in ‘traditional’ English food, with an 
emphasis on locality and authenticity, which have become important 
elements in the marketing of food and cookery books.

Class competition is still very much a part of British culture, quite 
notably in its school system, which consists of public and private 
schools. According to Bourdieu “[e]ach social class possesses a hab-
itus, the system of classification which operates below the level of 
individual consciousness and which is inscribed within people’s ori-
enting practices, bodily dispositions and tastes and distastes” (Urry: 
1990, 88). Furthermore, “[c]lasses in competition with each other 
attempt to impose their own system of classification on other classes 
to become dominant. In such struggles a central role is played by the 
institutions of culture, of education and of intellectuals more gen-
erally”. The implication of this statement is that those institutions 
that are usually seen as politically neutral – BBC and their cookery 



12

programmes; schools and their school dinners – exercise an ideologi-
cal power. It is important to keep this in mind when we hear Jamie 
Oliver say: 

I am not doing this experiment because I am gonna send my kids to 
state school, ‘cause they aint gonna go to state school, are they? Let’s 
be honest, all right? I’m doing this because I want the kids to eat 
better food, I want the kids to be healthier, I want them to grow up 
with better habits; I want us to have a fucking better, cooler, cleverer, 
healthier nation. (Episode 2: 8:28) 

Although Jamie Oliver seems genuinely concerned about a “better, 
cooler, cleverer, healthier nation”, all these notions are highly subjec-
tive, and their relation to food altogether unclear. Someone who does 
not cook, or even eat in a certain way, is not only uninterested in 
food or acting unhealthily, but is distinctly understood as someone 
who makes the country less “cool”. This is an example of Brunsdon’s 
notion of a privatisation of the public sphere, where there is a strong 
discourse to “improve the personal for the national good” (34).

Even though Jamie Oliver just seems to be offering nutritional ad-
vice, many of his remarks are actually more about lifestyle, therefore, 
than anything else. In one of his interviews, for instance, Jamie Oliver 
states that 80% of Brits do not sit around a table for dinner, especially 
“in London and in the big cities of the north”, implying that this is 
out of a lack of interest in food. He continues however: “The people 
I’m talking about have enormous televisions — a lot bigger than my 
own — the latest in mobile phones, cars and they go and get drunk in 
pubs at the weekend. Their poverty shows in the way they feed them-
selves” (qtd. in O’Neill). Such remarks have not just been greeted ap-
provingly in England. As O’Neill comments in the Guardian:

Oliver’s seeming attack on the habits of 80% of Britain (otherwise 
known as the masses) exposes what lies behind contemporary food 
snobbery: actual snobbery. His seamless shift from talking about tur-
key twizzlers to having a dig at our consumerism (all those enormous 
TVs) and our fancy for alcohol (“they get drunk in pubs at the week-
end”) shows that today’s obsession with healthy eating often masks a 
disdain for the lifestyles of the lower orders.



13

A discourse of national improvement, thus, disguises what is basically 
a class issue; and behind this concern over the food of others lurks a 
rejection of their lifestyle in broader terms.

Easthope describes this as “a way of thinking designed to promote 
the interests of a particular social group, [a]ccording to [which], the 
idea of a nation, the national state and national unity is a hegemonic 
deception perpetrated by the ruling class in order to mask its own 
power”. A notion he considers flawed, because it does not account 
for the way in which the concept of a nation is embraced by all classes 
(6). This process, however, is not as conscious as Easthope presents 
it. Foucault — who understands it as neutral, and essential to the de-
velopment of the modern nation-state — argues that the exercise of 
this power is not oppressive but rather operated from an internalized 
awareness that one is part of a community. It is important to under-
stand nationality like this in order to understand the role of televi-
sion in the way foreign food has come to function in England. The 
individual is continuously trying to interpret and articulate its own 
behaviour, thereby affirming the norms of (national) society. The way 
in which vision operates in this process is especially important for 
Foucault; and it is remarkable that he did not comment on the work-
ing of television. McLuhan, however, has shown that content and 
medium are intertwined and cannot be separated. The cookery genre, 
therefore, cannot be understood as just instruction — as the symbolic 
meaning of food has for various reasons depended on the success of 
the cookery genre on TV.





15

It is a process that has its disappointments too, of course: the large, 
aching gap between image and reality, the dish that fails to live up to 
its author’s glowing encomium; the mess, crumbs and bloated stom-
achs that are the only legacy of your culinary engagement. But when 
the washing up is done, the kitchen restored to order, the dish is 
still there, in the cook book — delicious, untouched, full of promise. 
Reading cook books allows us to eat our cake and still have it, and 
what could be better than that?

 — Humble, Culinary Pleasures (278)

At first sight, television seems to have brought foreign dishes into the 
homes of its viewers in a non-threatening way. The power of televi-
sion is, thus, often understood as liberating and democratizing (Mey-
erowitz, qtd. in Royek and Urry, 69); and the success of the celebrity 
chef is explained as a result of its power to formulate (post)modern 
relations towards the domestic (e.g. Moseley). This optimistic view, 
however, neglects the fact that television broadcasting cannot obtain 
the impartiality that it would want to. In TV (or cookery books for 
that matter) the camera literally directs the view of the audience, so 
that the audience experiences the dishes vicariously through the ce-
lebrity chef. The role of the presenter as a neutral observer is thus ex-
posed to be that of a mediator in the contact between the public and 
the domestic sphere, or between the foreign and the English.

Indeed, the traditionally very strong border between domestic cook-
ing and public or restaurant food, and the related gender roles, seems 
to have been waning as a result of the success of the cookery genre 
on TV. Jamie Oliver’s The Naked Chef, for instance, specifically shows 
restaurant food stripped down to variants suitable for the home. But 
to understand TV as liberating is to forget the tension that is created 
by the presumption that anyone would want to cook foreign dishes 
or like a chef. This realization has been picked up by feminist and 
post-colonial critics of both the genre and the fusion cooking it has 
produced. Exotic dishes and ingredients, they argue, are represented 
outside their authentic environment and thus reduced to an object of 
consumption for a dominant (English) culture (Humble, 250). 

TV dinners



16

Fig. 3. Jamie Oliver literally looks down on the city from the 
Londen Eye. Even though Jamie Oliver embraces the “world cui-
sine” that can be found in London, it is clear that the relationship 
is very unequal and depends on Jamie’s approval. Also, the world 
cuisine is represented as part of a local rather than a global iden-
tity. The foreign is thus reduced to an object of consumption for 
a dominant culture. The camera imposes this vision on its audi-
ence. 

(The London Eye is indeed much like the Panopticon in Fou-
cault’s famous analysis; as the line of vision only operates in one 
direction it will, in the end, be internalized even by those who 
think themselves to be under supervision). Photograph by David 
Loftus (2004).



17



18

One of the first explorations of the ideological power of the cookery 
genre has been the essay “Ornamental Cookery” by Roland Barthes. 
Its strength lies in its adoption of a linguistic approach to investi-
gate apparently natural cultural phenomena like cookery instruction. 
Rather than just instruction, Barthes thought that the cookery genre 
in magazines presented a “dreamlike” cooking. Adopting textual anal-
ysis to look at food articles in two magazines, he showed that the pre-
sentation of food was more than just ornamentation, and hinted at 
representing cultural classes. Although Barthes later revised his view 
of Mythologies (Humble, 151), his “Ornamental Cooking” has been 
very influential for the recognition of recipes as strong ideological 
texts. Following post-structural thought, like Barthes’, Nicola Hum-
ble and others have shown that cookery instruction is always a pow-
erful ideological tool, which represents (or does not represent) ideas 
on what is edible and who should cook. Susan Leonardi has argued, 
therefore, that recipe books create a strong sense of community. Ap-
padurai even argues that cookbooks hardly reflect a nation’s diet, and 
will typically try to construct cultures in a new image.

In the last decades, television has become increasingly important 
in the cookery genre. Success on TV, for most cooks, meant guar-
anteed sales in the cookbook market (Humble, 240), and in general 
“cook-book publishing has followed the model of television food pro-
grammes by commodifying its authors and devoting itself to filling 
in smaller and smaller niches in the market” (Humble, 242). As TV 
has become more important, the meaning of the cookery genre has 
become increasingly inter-textually defined. Television critics have 
introduced the word flow for the way in which — during the pro-
cess of watching television — the apparently random switching back 
and forward between programmes creates new, unintended mean-
ings between programmes. The increase of DIY programmes in  
general — home makeover, gardening and cooking — on UK televi-
sion, especially since the 1980s, has, thus, deeply embedded food 
in a discourse of self-improvement, or what is called lifestyle in the 
media; and many broadcasters have now explicitly headed their cook-



19

ery shows under “lifestyle” on their on line sources (http://www.bbc.
co.uk/lifestyle/; http://www.channel4.com/lifestyle/), and the per-
sonality of celebrity chefs has become an issue of increasing public 
concern. Indeed, by no means confined to the television programmes 
any longer, celebrity chefs and their personalities are now widely 
discussed in newspapers and tabloids. Also, the cookery show has 
increasingly been taken outside the studio and into what has been 
constructed as the home of the cook. Cookery programmes, thus, 
do not only articulate ideas on how to cook, but also on how to live.

Modern cookery books are similarly promoted as part of a life-
style, and the importance of photographs has transformed  them into 
lifestyle-icons. Food photography was not fully developed until the 
1980s, but has soon become a prominent part of the cookery book 
afterwards. Of course, some cookery books used photographs long 
before this date, but these photographs look “strangely unappetizing” 
to us now (Humble, 58). They were aimed at the lower social classes; 
upmarket cookery books and magazines often used drawings by well 
known artists, of the cook or the raw ingredients as “they also had 
to bear in mind the class implications created by the pictorial styles 
adopted by different sorts of women’s magazines”. Since the 1980s, 
however, the visual aspect has become increasingly important, with 
almost every recipe now being guided by at least one picture. No lon-
ger necessarily used in the kitchen, modern cookery books are much 
like photo books meant for a prominent place on the coffee table. 
Every cook book, or cookery programme, therefore, now involves 
much work of a food stylist, whose sole job is to make the food look 
more appetizing. Much food, however, is not very photogenic; and 
there is no law for cookery books which stipulates that the actual 
food has to be photographed; the substitutes that are used are often 
inedible. Amongst other techniques Bellingham and Bybee, for in-
stance, give a recipe for fake ice cream consisting of solid shortening, 
corn syrup, and powdered sugar (168-72). Notice, also, that pictures 
of soup often show the floating ingredients that would normally sink 



20

to the bottom. In fact, Bellingham and Bybee even warn the reader 
that 

The first rule is to never eat food that has been on set or handled as a 
hero. I’ve always said that it’s bad karma to eat photo food. This rule 
makes good sense not only because hero food is usually handled a lot, 
but also because it isn’t always managed in ways that keep it safe for 
consumption. In some instances, substances are added or applied to 
the food that render the food unsafe for consumption. (3)

Food photography, thus, sets standards which cannot be met.
Not only ingredients or dishes are photographed, but photos of 

people who are often presented as friends have also entered cookery 
books; and the potential pleasure to be derived from food has also 
become a prominent subject on TV. Whereas Delia Smith, for in-
stance, still refused to eat her own food in front of the camera (Hum-
ble, 236), television shows now often end with a climax were the 
food is enjoyed in the company of friends. This emphasis on pleasure 
has drawn attention to its relation to the porn genre. Indeed, many 
of the techniques to photograph food — soft focus, close up — have 
been borrowed from porn (some magazines even play overly with the 
genre of porn by including features specifically associated with porn, 
like centrefolds) (Bell and Valentine, 6). Moreover, titles of cookery 
shows like The Naked Chef and Nigella Bites deliberately try to con-
jure up sexual connotations which make of the “mmms” and “aahs” 
ambiguous at least. Indeed, both porn and cookery programmes offer 
a vicarious pleasure for the viewer: just like porn offers the viewer a 
fantasy which is far from the bedroom experiences of most people, so 
does the cookery genre offer culinary fantasies about food and guests 
not likely to be found at most people’s dinner tables. 

The comparison between porn and cookery is an interesting one, as 
pornography is often blamed for presenting unrealistic body images 
as well as unrealistic images of our intimate life. Together with fashion 
photography, therefore, it is often blamed for the high occurrence of 
eating disorders in Western cultures (e.g. Cambell; Greer). The role of 
the cookery genre has hardly been researched in this light, although 



21

it could be said to have created contradictory discourses of both pro-
hibition and desire towards food (Andrews, 194). According to Jones 
and Taylor, however, it must not be forgotten that food is also “an 
object of widespread anxiety” (Jones and Taylor, 186). In December 
2001, English newspapers reported on research which showed that in 
England “Sixty-one per cent of people interviewed insisted they con-
sidered [giving a dinner party] worse than attending an interview or 
going on a first date” (Judd, 5). This insecurity that people felt in the 
kitchen was specifically seen as the result of the abundance of cookery 
instruction on TV, and was called “Kitchen Performance Anxiety”.3

Whereas Roland Barthes still thought that there is such a thing as real 
cooking, then, of which the cookery genre has become a false copy – 
Baudrillard saw in the rise of modern media the replacement of reality 
by the simulacrum. The abundance of cookery programmes has thus 
created what Baudrillard could have called a “simulacrum of cook-
ing”: an idea of what food is, that has no basis in reality. This fantasy 
is so powerful that it replaces our sense of what real food is. Although 
this process has been especially noticeable since the appearance of TV, 
any recipe could be said to present a fantasy. This is especially clear 
in relation towards foreign food, as becomes clear from Cynthia L. 
White’s “interesting suggestion that the glossy magazines aimed at the 
wealthier class during the period between 1956 and 1965 (including 
those for which David wrote) were apparently more concerned to 
encourage people in collecting food rather than preparing it” (qtd. in 
Floyd, 130). The image of a Mediterranean meal enjoyed at a large 
dinner table, surrounded by friends and family has thus become a 
powerful image.





23

Since the 1990s, there has been a tremendous increase in the popular-
ity of the cookery genre on television and in the printed press. The 
celebrity chef, whose personality was carefully constructed both in 
and outside the television shows, was an equally important aspect of 
the decade. The celebrity chef, however, is far from a new phenom-
enon; and the cookery genre has been an important part of British 
television since its earliest days.

In 1927, after a few years of experimentation, the BBC had become 
state owned and, in order to justify a licence fee for every house-
hold, was looking for a place of social relevance in British society. 
The BBC was one of the first Public Service Broadcasters, and was a 
model for the development of many broadcasters in Europe. Ameri-
can broadcasters, on the other hand, are funded through commercial 
advertising. The difference in funding between American and English 
broadcasters has led to a different role for television in these societies 
(Gripsrud, 22-4). The BBC has always specifically looked for ways to 
educate the public; and British traditional reputation for bad food 
made the cookery program fit nicely with what has stayed BBC’s stat-
ed mission ever since: “inform, entertain, educate”.

The first celebrity chef ever to appear on TV was Marcel Boulestin 
in 1937; and even before this date the BBC had aired cookery pro-
grammes on the radio (Humble, 62). Boulestin’s reputation had been 
set long before his appearance on TV: in 1936, Boulestin had already 
given a cookery performance on cinema; he gave cookery lessons, and 
was the author of several successful cookery books on French domes-
tic cooking. Furthermore, he was the owner of Boulestin’s: a restau-
rant in Covent Garden which was famous both for the quality of its 
food, as for being a meeting place for artists, writers and diplomats 
from England as well as from the Continent and America. According 
to Humble he was “without doubt the most important single influ-
ence on British cooking between the wars” (61).

Despite his turn to the cookery genre, Boulestin had come to Eng-
land with considerable literary ambitions, and his appearance on TV 

BBC and the Celebrity Chef



24

should be understood as the result of his involvement with the in-
tellectual movement that surrounded the medium in England in its 
earliest days. France, by this time, had become associated in Eng-
land with a bohemian lifestyle popularized by many artists and writ-
ers from England that had went to Paris. The success of Boulestin’s  
presentation of French cuisine bourgeoise — as opposed to haute  
cuisine — was thus as much a result of England’s fascination with 
French bohemian circles, as it was a result of the general success of 
French restaurants in England (Humble, 62). The success of Boul-
estin’s cookery books, however, also depended on a new interest in 
cooking and food amongst the middle classes. His cookery books, 
like many of their period, were aimed at a generation of middle class 
women who, for the first time, had to cope without the help of per-
sonal servants. Many working-class girls had gotten used to higher 
wages and more independence during the First World War as they 
had started to work in factories, and did not want to go back to 
serving other people (Humble, 50). Cookery books in this period 
were extremely careful to touch on this subject of servants, often leav-
ing it a matter of interpretation who would do the cooking. When 
Boulestin addresses the subject in What Shall We have To-Day?, he 
deliberately makes sure not to offend any hostess who was forced to 
do the cooking herself — Boulestin still presumed the domestic cook 
was always a woman: “too many persons are inclined to treat a worthy 
person in an unworthy way, to think of a cook just as a servant per-
forming tedious domestic duties; which is very wrong and asking, in 
fact, for disaster” (3). This ambiguity is made specifically clear in the 
words with which he concludes his introduction: “Take an interest in 
what you are doing, whatever it is, either the cooking or the eating of 
the food” (9). This emphasis on cooking as something to be enjoyed 
as much as eating itself is a specifically new element, beginning in the 
first half of the 20th century. One of the ways to evade the subject of 
servants was to present food preparation as an intellectual challenge 
for the housewife. Cookery books of this period started to include 



25

essays on the preparation of food, and became increasingly attractive 
in their presentation, often looking like poetry books (Humble, 47).

Especially during the economic crisis in the 1920s and 1930s “re-
duced incomes, increased taxes and a relative decline in political in-
fluence had weakened the aristocracy and the old gentry class imme-
diately after the First World War, leaving the upper middle class in 
the social and political ascendancy. But by the 1930s that ascendancy 
was being threatened from below by the rapidly expanding and new-
ly influential lower middle class” (53). These class issues were being 
fought out in the cookery book. With titles like What Shall We Have 
To-Day? and books like The Evening Standard Book of Menus, with a 
lunch and dinner menu for every day of the year, Boulestin’s cook 
books were ambitious in scope. (His maxim: “Good cooking should 
be the rule, not the exception”, would later prove to be a great inspi-
ration for Elizabeth David, the woman who is often credited for the 
revival in British food after austerity.) There was a general concern, 
however, with economy in the recipes of this period; which Mennell 
thinks might be one of the reasons or symptoms for the deplorable 
state of English cooking — vas he feels that the English are less willing 
to spend money on their food than, for instance, the French are. This, 
however, neglects the committed nature of these cookery books and 
the ambition of their writers, who wanted to make clear that anybody 
could cook properly, regardless their income.

The wars at the beginning of the twentieth century (the Boer war 
and First World War) had made clear that Britain had to take care of 
its working classes to ensure national military strength. At this time, 
malnutrition was “as widespread in England as it had been during 
the famines of medieval times” (Jones, 7). Already at the end of the 
19th century there had developed a scientific interest in the nutri-
tional aspects of food, and its findings were very close to our modern 
nutritional system (Humble, 27).2 These scientific insights about nu-
trition increasingly led to the idea that the poor did not spend their 
money rightly, and needed to be educated for the good of the nation. 



26

Scientists and cookery books of this period, therefore, specifically tar-
geted the housewives as guardians not only of the family, but of the 
nation as a whole. Also, cooking started to be a subject thought at 
schools which “remained optional for a long time, but was pursued 
with vigour in some cities” (Mennell, 1985: 231). This, however, only 
became a matter of government concern when, during recruitment 
for the second Boer War (1899 – 1902), it was found that in some 
areas up to 60 per cent of volunteers had to be rejected as a result of 
malnutrition; the national average was 40 per cent. This gave rise to 
an increased awareness that the domestic had an immediate impact 
on the nation as a whole. Subsequently, local councils were allowed to 
provide free meals to poor children, which was the start of the school 
dinner programme in England (Jones, 219). Cynically, school din-
ners were thus introduced as part of a policy to defend England as a 
nation, almost in a military sense.

More importantly, behind the newly found interest in the food of 
others there was a concern over their influence on culture in gen-
eral, and a rejection of their lifestyles. The rising cultural influence 
of the masses, as a result of changing economic standards and mass 
production, had led to an anxiety amongst the literary intelligentsia 
which was often expressed through food. Although the development 
of mass produced food had meant an improvement in the diet of 
most people (Mennell, 1985: 229), mass produced tinned foods, and 
fast food were thus seen as a threat to culture in general.  “[T. S.] Eliot 
even mentioned as one symptom of the decline of culture in Britain 
specifically an ‘indifference to the art of preparing food’” (qtd. in 
Mennell,  1985: 328-9). Finally, the image of a mob that roamed the 
streets to overthrow the establishment was firmly grounded in elite 
thinking of the period. What was considered to be a decline of the 
domestic sphere in these years was, thus, increasingly positioned as a 
matter of public concern. As Humble notes, many men who worked 
in the cities and lived in suburbs had started in the late 19th century 
to take “both their midday and their evening meal in clubs or in the 
chop-houses that were springing up everywhere” (14). Cookery writ-



27

ers often deliberately involved themselves with this issue, and house-
wives were explicitly held responsible for their family and the nation 
as a whole. Cookery books and, since 1937, cookery programs on 
TV, therefore, were often specifically aimed to tackle this domestic 
problem.

Even before the age of television, there had been other celebrity chefs, 
but these did not involve themselves with the domestic. Antoine 
Carême is generally considered to have been the first, at the begin-
ning of the 19th century. In the 19th century, however, these celerity 
chefs were mainly French, and concentrated on the development of 
French Haute Cuisine and of the restaurant trade as a professional 
business. The restaurant as we know it — with individual portions 
enjoyed at a private table — stems from this period; and many of its 
ideas (especially those by Escoffier) continue to be influential today 
(Mennell, 1985: 159). 

Although 19th century French chefs were very influential in the 
restaurant trade, however, their ideas were of little use in the domestic 
kitchen; the increased professionalism of the restaurant kitchen, thus, 
did much to widen the gap between domestic and restaurant cooking 
in England (Humble, 22). French Haute Cuisine was as popular in 
the 19th century in England as it was in France, and many French 
cooks moved to England to set up their restaurants there (Mennell, 
1985). This success of French restaurants in England increasingly 
led to the view that all good cooking was French cooking: a process 
which Mennell has called the “decapitation” of English cooking, as 
it stopped the development of English cooking. In the 19th century, 
French recipes also appeared in English cookery books, for instance 
in the successful Beeton’s Recipe Book. These recipes, however, were 
generally so extravagant that it is doubtful whether many people ac-
tually tried to cook from them. It seems much more likely that they 
were included to give a touch of exoticism to the otherwise quite 
normal recipes.



28

Boulestin’s work, then, for the first time presented everyday French 
domestic cooking. Furthermore, he seized the opportunities of TV 
and radio to express publicly a concern over the state of domestic 
cooking in the whole of England. Of course, in the 1930s televi-
sion was not the domestic medium it would become after the war, 
but, at least in potential, together with radio, it was able to reach a 
wider public than cookery books alone could be. At the beginning of 
the War an estimated 20,000 television receivers had been sold, even 
though the cost of a television set, about a hundred pounds, was close 
to the working-class annual wage. Many of the television sets ended 
up in public viewing rooms, at restaurants, stores and even Waterloo 
Railway Station (Gripsrud, 21). “At least in terms of audience num-
bers, then, British television in the 1930s was largely a medium for 
public exhibition” (22). After the War, however, the role of television 
would change rapidly. The costs of a TV were drastically lowered, and 
for the first time television entered into the majority of households as 
a domestic appliance.

Although the BBC had to stop its television broadcasts during the 
Second World War — as its strong signal would be too easy for enemy 
bombers to detect — food became a prominent part of government 
propaganda on the radio. The importance of the domestic as part 
of the military strength of Britain was widely recognized, and food 
was specifically positioned as weapon in winning the War. Five days 
after Britain had declared war on Germany, the ministry of food was 
established, which “was by far the most significant publisher of infor-
mation about food during the war years” (Humble, 86). 

Although the [radio] programmes were nominally under the control 
of the BBC, the Ministry of Food was heavily involved in dictating 
their content, drafting the scripts, editing those prepared by inde-
pendent speakers, testing recipes in their own test kitchens in Port-
man Square and exercising power of veto over the recipes broadcast. 
[...] one particularly ludicrous situation in January 1943 involved the 
Ministry insisting that the phrase ‘Eat potatoes instead of bread’ be 



29

inserted into every broadcast for a month, regardless of its relevance 
to the material under discussion. (Humble, 88)

 Boulestin offered his services to the ministry of food, but these were 
rejected; he died in 1943 (David: 2002, 153).



Fig. 4. War propaganda presented food as a weapon in winning 
the war. “Food Facts” by Eric Furgenson.



31

As the popularity of cook books, the cookery genre on TV and recipes 
in magazines took an enormous flight after the War, food continued 
to be positioned as a matter of public concern. The effect of the cook-
ery genre, however, is difficult to measure as England has also become 
one of the leading countries in the development of convenience food. 
After rationing had ended, new technological developments brought 
new possibilities to the English kitchen and ingredients from all over 
the world became available. The cookery genre has done much to 
popularize these newly available foodstuffs, and it has been argued 
therefore, that traditional borders are fading to make way for a global 
village. Cookery books, and television shows on cooking, however, 
have been influenced by the related genre of gastronomic literature, 
which has always sought to oppose and define different food cultures. 
While the cookery genre has done a great deal to popularize newly 
available ingredients and cooking techniques, it has, thus, also been 
important in the way in which the newly available ingredients from 
after the War have been interpreted.

The ever rising importance of the cookery genre in BBC’s program-
ming since the Second World War, has partly been a reaction to 
changes in the media landscape. The deregulation of the UK televi-
sion and radio market, in the 1980s, faced the BBC with increased 
competition from the commercial sector on satellite television, cable 
television, and digital television services. The increase of DIY pro-
grammes — like cookery, gardening and home makeover — in BBC 
programming in the prime time evening slot, was an important part 
of the response of the BBC in facing these developments (Brunsdon 
et al., 31).

The DIY genre had already proved its potential in the 1960, when 
women’s magazines faced “something of a crisis”. According to Men-
nell “[b]oth Woman’s Own and Woman lost over half a million read-
ers between 1962 and 1968 [...]. Though the circulations of these and 
other weeklies remained very large, they lost ground relatively to a a 
[sic] number of newer, more ‘specialist’ monthly women’s magazines, 

After the War



32

the most successful of which in the 1970s were those centring primar-
ily on cookery and the home” (1985: 259). Moreover, the cookery 
programmes were relatively cheap to produce compared, for instance, 
to labour intensive documentaries (Brunsdon et al., 31).

Furthermore, the BBC was able to raise a lot of money through the 
sale of these shows to foreign  broadcasters, accompanying cookery 
books, internet sites, and magazines in what Niki Strange has called 
“an example of synergy to rival Disney”. Strange even makes the ar-
gument that these shows are, in fact, elaborate advertisements and 
asks whether they should still be part of Public Service Broadcasting. 
Her point is highlighted by the success of the genre with commercial 
broadcasters — some,  like the Food Network in America, and UKTV 
Food in the UK — even specializing solely in the cookery genre. In-
deed, the success of the genre has created some tension within the 
BBC itself. View genres lend themselves so well as the cookery genre 
to product placement, which is formally not allowed in BBC pro-
grammes. There are still no advertisements on the BBC; and Jamie 
Oliver’s move to Channel 4 should be understood in the context of 
the restrictions this put on him. Apart from his cookery books, Jamie 
Oliver now sells his own line of food and kitchen utensils; and in 
2000 he became the face of Sainsbury’s supermarkets.

Despite the commercial success of the cookery genre in England, 
however, it is difficult to measure its effects on eating habits. The out-
put of cookery books since the Second World War has been extremely 
varied, and many — with titles as the I Hate to Cook Cookbook — fo-
cussed on the reluctant housewife. Even though such titles seem to 
offer some relief, they actually made the growing culinary discourse 
in England increasingly difficult to ignore. The anxieties which this 
has caused may account for the success of the ready meals market, 
which developed alongside with the cookery genre, and which was 
in many ways uniquely British. Still, the UK is responsible for the 
consumption of half the ready meals sold in Europe (http://www.
foodnavigator.com/news/ng.asp?id=18472-uk-meals-ready).



33

The Second World War has had two lasting effects on the British diet. 
Firstly, the British became used to ersatz food; and secondly, it trained 
a generation of professional nutritionists, who had to be Employed 
commercially after the War (Humble, 104). Maybe because of this, 
“in terms of integrated logistics and supply chain management, the 
major UK food retailers were significantly ahead (perhaps as much 
as ten years) of their North American equivalents at this time [the 
1980s], and also in advance of their major continental rivals [...the 
results were..] the rise and significance within UK food choice of re-
tailer brands and the interrelated development of an innovative and, 
in many respects uniquely British, chilled ready meals market” (Wrig-
ley, 117). Furthermore, the use of EPOS scanner output by retailers 
led to increased availability of previously exotic foodstuffs and the 
erosion of seasonality (121). Freezers, refrigerators and microwaves 
also soon found their way into the fully equipped post-war kitchens; 
all these technologies have opened up new possibilities for the dinner 
table in England.

Amongst others, Mennell and Collin Spencer have argued, there-
fore, that we now live in a global village where traditional borders 
are fading. This development is not only viewed positively, however. 
While it has indeed brought new possibilities to the British consum-
er, it has also opened up the market for big (multinational) corpora-
tions with a standardized offer. The global popularity of fast-food 
chains like McDonalds, for instance, is often seen as an example of 
the erosion of national cultures as a result of corporate interest, and 
a regression of taste in general. The Frankfurt School, therefore, has 
emphasised that the consumer no longer controls production of its 
food (Mennell, 1985: 318).

On the other hand, there has also been a recognition of the pow-
er of consumer movements in opposing these developments. In the 
years following the War, for instance, the Society for the Prevention 
of Cruelty to Food was set up, which resulted in the publication of 
the first Good Food Guide in 1951 (Warde: 2003, 229). The idea that 
eating out could, or should be a pleasurable experience, however, was 



34

rather modern; and the authors of the Good Food Guide took consid-
erable effort to explain what they expected. Whereas its older French 
counterpart had simply awarded one, two or three stars without dis-
cussing the reasons for this decision, the Good Food Guide was much 
more talkative and helped to articulate what good food was.

Cookery books, and television shows on cooking have similarly 
tried to educate their public and were influenced by the related genre 
of gastronomic literature. Gastronomic literature had first developed 
in France as a result of the increase in travel in the 19th century, 
but soon spread to other European countries (Mennell, 1985: 269). 
These guides were specifically meant to aid the traveller in his search 
for a decent meal in an unfamiliar environment. The result of these 
guides was an increased interest in the various regional cuisines and 
the culinary guide thus solidified the link between food and tourism. 
It should not be forgotten, however, that the publisher of Europe’s 
most famous guide was a tyre producer, with a specific interest in 
stimulating travel on which its existence depended, by emphasizing 
the differences between various regions. Even though these regional 
cuisines were generally presented as having a long history, they were, 
thus, often deliberately invented (Mennell, 2003: 254). Indeed, Eng-
land’s reputation for bad food has been dependent on the linked de-
velopment of restaurants, tourism, and gastronomic literature in the 
19th century (Mennell, 1985: 143). There is no sign, therefore, that a 
global culture is emerging as place continuous to be important in the 
symbolic placement of food.

If anything, the effect of the increased contact between cultures seems 
to have led to an effort to reinterpret, and define Englishness. The 
success of foreign cooking in English restaurants was described in the 
Good Food Guide, for instance, as such:

Hundreds of dishes, in scores of restaurants, do not fit easily into any 
single national framework. [...] What a glorious mix [...] And this 
particular brew could only happen here. No other country has quite 
the same blend of British, French, Italian, Spanish, Indian, Chinese, 



35

Thai and other cultures to call on. In that sense, diverse as it all is, 
it is very British, full of real invention and the sheer exuberance of 
let’s-have-a-go cookery [...]. It is British in the sense that Britain is 
the melting pot. British cooking is no longer defined by just what 
we grow here, or by traditional recipes and techniques. It is the sum 
of what we cook here (Ainsworth, Good Food Guide 1995. qtd in 
Warde, 2003: 237).

In the same spirit, but with a more political agenda, foreign secretary 
Robin Cook was inspired by the success of chicken tikka masala to 
the following words in 2001:

“Chicken Tikka Massala [sic.] is now a true British national dish, 
not only because it is the most popular, but because it is a perfect il-
lustration of the way Britain absorbs and adapts external influences. 
Chicken Tikka is an Indian dish. The Massala [sic.] sauce was added 
to satisfy the desire of British people to have their meat served in 
gravy” (http://www.guardian.co.uk/race/story/0,,657407,00.html).

Even Allison James, who looked at the success of foreign food in su-
permarkets and take-aways, instead of restaurants, argued that: 

In 1991 [...] chili con carne, chicken tikka masala and lasagna were 
the best sellers in Tasks precooked food range [...] and, in 1993 it was 
reported for the fast-food sector in Britain that Indian take aways 
now outnumber fish and chips shops [...however...] Britishness may 
be continuing to be marked out in the appearance and ready accep-
tance of creolised foreign food: bearing the traditional British cu-
linary markers of a concern with saving time and money, creolised 
food is, ironically, a kind of foreign food which characterizes what 
is truly British about contemporary food consumption in Britain” 
(James, 81-84).

This reaction is typical of the way in which food is reinterpreted in a 
national discourse. Firstly, it shows a disdain for those who have let 
their national culture (if there was one) be replaced by creolised food; 
secondly, there is a strained effort to continue to define Englishness 
in this globalized context. Indeed, the invention of the concept of 
English cooking has depended on the exposure to other cultures, and 
on cookery writers trying to interpret this development. 





37

It is widely accepted that English food has never been healthier than 
it was during rationing in and after the Second World War (Jones, 
219). Government took almost full control of production, and food 
was evenly distributed amongst the people. Because of this, real hun-
ger was probably less common than ever before. Furthermore, as a 
result of active government promotion and an extensive reorganisa-
tion of the farming industry — aimed solely at increasing England’s 
independence — people ate less meat and eggs, which in large quanti-
ties can be harmful to one’s health, and more vegetables. As Humble 
notes, however, the cultural aspects of cooking had been forgotten 
and eating had been reduced to feeding “with all it’s animal conno-
tations” (8). While war propaganda had successfully presented food 
as an instrument in winning the war, rationing had hardly been op-
posed; with the War won, however, few people in England could un-
derstand why rationing continued.

As early as 1945, just after the Second World War, George Orwell 
tried to open up the discussion when he published his “In Defence 
of English Cooking”. In this essay, Orwell contested the view that 
all English food was incompetent and imitative and blamed ration-
ing for killing off English cultural heritage: “At present one can not 
do much about it, but sooner or later rationing will come to an end, 
and then will be the moment for our national cookery to revive” 
(254). The main point of the article — which is hardly more than a 
list of English ingredients and recipes — is that the English should 
take pride in their culinary heritage; even though George Orwell 
has to admit that “it is commonly said, even by the English them-
selves, that English cooking is the worst in the world” (54) and that   
therefore “[t]he first step towards an improvement will be a less 
long-suffering attitude in the British public itself ” (56). As they say, 
however, there’s no arguing with taste, and he has some trouble to 
back up claims like: “It is far better to cook new potatoes the English  
way — that is, boiled with mint and then served with a little melted 
butter or margarine — than it is to fry them as is done in most coun-

Elizabeth David and the Construction of National Tradition



38

tries” (55). What becomes clear from Orwell’s commentary, however, 
is that he had already interiorized the foreigner’s view: 

And yet it must be admitted that there is a serious snag from the for-
eign visitor’s point of view. This is that you practically don’t find good 
English cooking outside a private house. If you want, say, a good, rich 
slice of Yorkshire pudding you are more likely to get it in the poorest 
English home than in a restaurant, which is where the visitor neces-
sarily eats most of his meals [...] It is a fact that restaurants which are 
distinctively English and which also sell good food are very hard to 
find. (56)

Orwell’s defence of English cooking, therefore, depended on a con-
tact with the other, without which he could not have formulated the 
Englishness he referred to.

George Orwell was certainly not the only one to despair over the situ-
ation of English food in these years. Ironically, however, the woman 
who is now often credited as having saved the British diet from the 
dull flavours of austerity is Elizabeth David, whose importance is 
defined by her earlier works, A Book of Mediterranean Food (1950), 
French Country Cooking (1951), Italian Food (1954), Summer Cook-
ing (1955), and French Provincial Cooking (1960), “rather than her 
later writing of English food in the 1970s” (Floyd, 129). Her books, 
however, should not be understood as embracing foreign food, as 
her recipes are highly structured by the idea — important in cultural 
thinking in Britain at the time — that Mediterranean rural life pro-
vided a contrast for the British to compare themselves to. “More par-
ticularly,” as Floyd argues, “it was far from unusual to find food and 
the contrast between British and European cooking used to prove 
the argument about a diminution of British cultural life [in general]” 
(135).

The peak of Elizabeth David’s direct influence probably occurred in 
the mid 1960s when her books were reprinted for a mass audience by 
Penguin books, and delicatessens opened throughout the country to 
make the ingredients she spoke of available to a wide audience. At the 



39

same time David’s books are said to have sparked an interest in travel 
towards the Mediterranean. And yet, as Floyd mentions, “[t]here is 
an unwillingness, in the frankly hagiographic field of commentary of 
David, to acknowledge that this national treasure, apparently bent on 
a mission to wake the nation up to what they were eating and what 
they had become, actually showed little interest in appealing to or 
engaging with an audience outside a social élite” (131). Moreover, she 
wrote about ingredients in quantities which were simply unavailable 
at the time of writing. Published in 1950, at the height of England’s 
austerity, A Book of Mediterranean Food, famously contained recipes 
like “Turkish stuffing for a whole roast sheep” when the meat ration 
was only a few ounces a week (Norman, 33). It has been commented, 
also, that David’s recipes are of little use as instruction, as they are 
too vague (Floyd). Apparently, what these recipes signified was more 
important than actual instruction.

It is significant, therefore, that Elizabeth David had some trouble 
finding a publisher until she met John Lehmann. Although his com-
pany focussed mainly on the publication of the work of intellectuals 
and had no specific interest in food, he accepted Elizabeth David as 
its only cookery writer. Indeed, her attitude towards food is unusu-
ally scholarly, as can be seen, for instance, by her use of bibliogra-
phies — a feature not often found in cookery books. Also, she tried to 
emphasise the importance of her subject by citing “the recollections 
of literary antecedents, quoting canonical figures bearing the high-
est cultural capital, such as Henry James and Gertrude Stein, and 
travel writers with high artistic aspirations, such as Robert Bryon and 
[...] Norman Douglas” (Floyd, 133). More importantly, however, her 
writing of the Mediterranean resonated with those strands of literary 
activity, Edwardian and Modernist, that marked a sense of the dimin-
ished possibilities of the urbanised, industrial society in Britain. The 
habit of cherishing the elaborate rituals of Mediterranean peasant life 
for their primitivism and authenticity, of celebrating the supposed 
simplicity of the daily lives of peasants, died hard in Anglo-American 
letters in the first half of the twentieth century. (131) 



40

Indeed, Elizabeth David constructed the Mediterranean as an exam-
ple: 

These are the details which complete the flavour of a Mediterranean 
meal, but the ingredients which make this cookery so essentially dif-
ferent from our own are available to all; they are the olive oil, wine, 
lemons, garlic, onions, tomatoes, and the aromatic herbs and spices 
which go to make up what is so often lacking in English cooking: 
variety of flavour and colour, and the warm, rich, stimulating smells 
of genuine food. (13)

And yet, Elizabeth David did not simply embrace the Mediterranean; 
in Italian Food, for instance, she writes: 

The excessive use of cheese, the too frequent appearance of tomato 
sauce, the overworking of the frying pan (expert as Italian cooks are 
with it), too heavy a hand with powerful herbs, are some of the points 
at which fault could be found with the Italian kitchen. There is no 
reason, however, why we should not combine the best which it has 
to offer (and the best in Italy is extremely good) with materials at our 
disposal in this country [England]. [...] We could benefit from Italian 
methods of frying and grilling fish; and as we have not one single fish 
soup in common use in this country, could we not invent one? (19)

By focussing on specific aspects of foreign food, Elizabeth David was 
able to detach them from their original cultural background and to 
incorporate them in an English discourse on cooking, which was yet 
to be invented.

However, there is an insistence on the importance of authenticity 
in her works; Elizabeth David seems to struggle with the notion, for 
instance, in her book Italian Food: 

I can’t help wondering how we should feel if Italian cookery writers 
were to retaliate by asserting that a Welsh Rabbit is made with po-
lenta cakes and Gorgonzola, or steak and kidney pudding with veal 
and tomatoes and a covering of macaroni. The point is, how far can 
you go in attaching the names of internationally known specialities 
to concoctions which have only the flimsiest relation to the originals? 
To what extent can you rely on the ignorance of your readers to get 



41

away with the practice? Should that ignorance be exploited in the 
cause of selling some nationally advertised ingredient? Should it be 
exploited at all? (16)

And although she continues: “adaptations do of course have to be 
made”, any adaptation she makes, whether for matters of taste of 
for matters of availability is carefully justified, and the original from 
which it is derived is always given. Although Elizabeth David presents 
the Mediterranean as an example, therefore, her emphasis is really on 
what English cooking is often lacking: the flavour and colour “of gen-
uine food”. Her comparison, thus, is not between traditional English 
and traditional Mediterranean culture; it is between the ‘flavour and 
colour of genuine food’ still present in her image of the Mediterra-
nean, and already lost in England.

Although there had been considerable attention for foreign food 
in the cook books from before the Second World War, Elizabeth Da-
vid was indeed the first to give a structured account of her travels 
throughout the Mediterranean, creating a triangular relationship be-
tween the reader, herself, and the foreign culture or dish. While in 
popular perception, therefore, the influence of Elizabeth David was 
to ignite an interest in the foreign, she emphasized the foreignness of 
these dishes to make a point about British cultural life in general. 

The revival of traditional English culinary culture which would take 
place in the 1970s depended on this contrast with Mediterranean 
food and the emphasis on authenticity that the work of Elizabeth 
David had offered. Elizabeth David wrote some cookery books about 
English food herself (straying even further from the recipe format, 
to write in a more essay-like style); and she helped others, like Jane 
Grigson, by recommending them to her publisher. So even though 
she introduced many ingredients and techniques into an English dis-
course; by opposing Mediterranean food to British eating habits she 
also helped to define the latter. As Jones and Taylor note, however, 
the “recovery of this English tradition often entailed its invention”. 
Moreover it entailed a confused position towards the cultural and 
historic background of particular dishes.4



42

Whatever her direct influence on British eating habits, Elizabeth Da-
vid’s influence on other cookery writers and on the cookery genre on 
TV cannot by underestimated. The seriousness which she brought 
to the genre eventually led to the idea that there was something 
like quintessential dishes and cooking methods. This caused a trend 
amongst cookery writers to focus on the search for the best methods 
and ingredients from around the world. Finally, it is significant that 
at this point she only focussed on the aesthetic aspects of food and 
not on the nutritious aspects – which would spark a renewed interest 
in Italian food in the 1990, after a series of conferences that suggested 
its nutritional benefits.



43

With Jamie’s Great Italian Escape, the cookery genre on television has 
taken a new turn: as not one meal could be prepared from the infor-
mation given in the show, it could be said to be a travel show as much 
as a programme on cooking. The programme is accompanied by a 
cookery book and a website, however — and it could also be under-
stood as a commercial for those. However the programme is under-
stood, Italy is very important in the placement of the food presented, 
both in the show and in the accompanying cookery book.

Jamie Oliver dedicates his book Jamie’s Italy partially to Elizabeth 
David, as one of the people “who have helped [him] fall in love with 
Italy”. His position towards Italian culture, however, is very different 
from that of Elizabeth David, who positioned herself as a traveller 
who described her encounters with the authentic, often emphasiz-
ing the foreignness of a recipe. When she changed a dish, she did so 
because she thought it would taste better, and gave full acknowledge-
ment of her decisions. Jamie Oliver, on the other hand, positions 
himself as a tourist. Authenticity, for him, is no longer an issue; and 
his versions of Italian food are offered as a pastiche. Jamie Oliver even 
rejects the idea of authentic Italian cuisine as a lack of open minded-
ness on the part of the Italians. Italy, as it is presented to the viewer, 
is indeed Jamie’s Italy; and it is deliberately constructed as such by 
showing Italians refusing to eat Jamie’s food.

Although Jamie’s relation towards Italian culture is much more 
post-modern than Elizabeth David’s was, this does not mean that 
the notion of place has become meaningless in his work. Italy, as a 
concept, is always present in his work, through what John Urry has 
called the tourist gaze: on the basis of what we expect from media 
images, certain aspects off a specific culture are fore grounded, while 
others are ignored as atypical. The image which Jamie Oliver presents 
of Italy is indeed very much structured around a tourist gaze in that 
it fits the ideas that have been formed on the basis of tourism and the 
idea that Italian food is healthy.

Jamie’s Italy; Post-modern Culinary Tourism



44

Fig. 5 .  On the basis of what we expect 
from media images, certain aspects of 
a specific culture are foregrounded, 
while others — such as the existence of 
large scale supermarkets and slaugh-
terhouses in Italy, for instance — are 
ignored as atypical. Photograph by 
David Loftus (2005).



45

Jamie’s Italy, at times, even reads like a tourist guide — in the intro-
duction, for instance, Jamie Oliver writes:

Italy has now become incredibly easy and cheap to get to, and this 
means many more of us can now go there. My best advice is to get 
out of the touristy places and into the real Italy, where good food and 
wine do not cost much. If you go to tourist spots you may well get 
ripped off. If you use some basic Italian phrases, put a smile on your 
face, have enthusiasm for food and a twinkle in your eye, you can 
pretty much guarantee that you’ll be looked after by the Italians. (xv)

This advice to “get out of the touristy places” is of course a dou-
ble bind paradox. Imagine how poor Dario, the butcher in Chianti, 
would feel if all of Jamie’s readers would take the following literally:

And I want you to experience it too. I want you to walk past the wall 
of footballing posters in Palermo and chuckle because you’ve seen it 
here. I want you to go and find the old woman making polenta in the 
town of Bari in Puglia. Or go and visit the lovely people who run the 
Petrolo estate in Tuscany, or the family-run Agriturismo La Grotta 
dei Folletti in Le Marche. I want you to go and see Dario the butcher 
in Panzano in Chianti and shake his hand. Tell him you’re a friend of 
mine and ask him if you can try his sushi del Chianti. I want you to 
buy twelve artichokes from the weathered old codger in the market 
in Rome who picks and prepares and removes the chokes so quickly 
that it would make the most highly decorated Michelin-star chef in 
the world look like an amateur, and then I want you to go home and 
cook two recipes using artichokes. (xiii)

Dario is presented as one of the typical Italian butchers with love for 
food and for his customers, and he distracts our attention from the 
existence of large supermarkets in Italy.

Indeed, the food in Jamie’s Italy is structured as a tourist experience, 
which can be enjoyed without leaving home: “Anyway, I’ll stop raving 
and fantasizing and will just get on and make a bloody good soup – 
just don’t expect steaming broths or Heinz tomato soup consistency 
like some of my restaurant customers do sometimes... we’re in Italy 
now” (63). This attitude towards Italian culture, as a land of leisure, 
partly sips through in his recipes as well. Consider this final stage 



46

for the recipe for risotto: “Stage 4: Remove from the heat and add 
the butter and Parmesan. Stir well. Place a lid on the pan and allow 
to sit for 2 minutes. This is the most important part of making the 
perfect risotto, as this is when it becomes amazingly creamy and oozy 
like it should be. Eat as soon as possible, while it retains its beauti-
ful texture” (130). Walking to the table would have the same effect; 
leaving the risotto stand for two minutes is absolutely ridiculous and 
Elizabeth David does not mention it at all. The texture of the risotto, 
however, or even its taste, is relatively unimportant compared to what 
the recipe “signifies”: a world of leisure, where “the most important 
part of making the perfect risotto” is just take a rest for two minutes.

In the same spirit, the question of money is evaded. In Jamie’s Italy 
we can read:

[In Italy, u]ndertaking manual labour, like olive picking, to an old 
age is very common. In Tuscany some of the best olive oil producers 
still pay their workers in olive oil, not cash. For 4 to 6 weeks of the 
year olives are picked and many families give up their time to do this 
hard manual labour. A good olive-picker can pick up to 90 or 100 
kilos a day, and depending on how much oil the olives give (this is 
obviously dependent on the weather conditions each year) the pick-
ers receive around 5 to 6 litres of oil for their work. Can you imagine 
someone from Britain doing this amount of hard graft for that? Mind 
you, the workers love it because the government can’t tax them on 
it and it gives them olive oil for their families for a whole year. (xiv)

Italy, here, is presented to fit its image as a land of holidays, where 
nobody has to care about money. Not only do the workers “love” 
doing “hard manual labour” without being paid for it, the Italians 
are presented as having nothing to do but wait for those “4 to 6 
weeks of the year” when they can pick olives. In fact, only olives 
meant for the most expensive olive oils are picked by hand these 
days, but this is the kind of fantasy that is creating the food miles 
of which Jamie, at other points, is so critical. The image of the Ital-
ian farmer is so deeply grounded in popular imagination that other 
olive oil producing countries, like Spain, Greece, Turkey and Tuni-
sia export large quantities to Italy, to be bottled there as “imported 



47

from Italy” (Moore). Greece, for instance, is the largest producer of 
olive oil, but 75 percent of its exports go to Italy, where it is com-
bined with the local variety and resold as “Italian” (http://findarticles.
com/p/articles/mi_m1571/is_34_18/ai_92084047).

Italy is not only presented as a land of leisure, however; Jamie Oli-
ver’s trip is also meant (like a holiday) to re-inspire him: “I wanna 
find out why Italians are so passionate about food. I also want to 
find out why the average Italian family eats so well, while millions of 
British families eat such scrote” (“Jamie’s Italian Escape” Episode 1). 
Indeed, Jamie Oliver expects a remarkable influence from his contact 
with Italian food: “I think it is gonna make me a better cook, I think 
it is gonna make me a better husband, I think it is gonna make me 
a better boss” (Episode 1). This emphasis on self-realization fits with 
the whole discourse of self improvement or lifestyle that surrounds 
the cookery genre. It is in this sense that Jamie Oliver and Elizabeth 
David really present the same thing: a contrast to British cultural life.

By cooking for the Italians –something Elizabeth David never did – 
Jamie positions his trip as a challenge as well: “I am going to be cooking 
for some of the toughest food experts in the world [...] I tell you now, 
not many English cooks would have the bollocks to do this” (Episode 
1). Even though the Italians are presented as food experts, however, 
their refusal to eat Jamie’s food is seen as a lack of open-mindedness: 
“I’m quite shocked: Every Italian I’ve met is a food expert, or at least 
has an opinion about food, but they are much less open minded than 
I had expected” (Episode 1). It is clear, thus, that Jamie Oliver tries to 
present Italian food in a certain image. This becomes even more clear 
when he says that what he’d like the reader to do “is stop being Brit-
ish and putting up with sub-standard products — be a bit more Italian 
and have your say on a regular basis” (177). He does not say “be a bit 
more like the Italians”, which would be logical, but he urges the reader 
to be “more Italian”. Nationalism is no longer presented as something 
fixed, but as representing something you can be to a certain degree. 
A British person then — maybe Jamie Oliver himself — might become 
“more Italian” than the Italians themselves. Indeed, he says: “the truth 



48

is, when I am in Italy I feel Italian — even with my very basic grasp 
of the language I manage to get by, and you know why? Because like 
all Italians, I love my family for better or for worse and because food 
has been something I’ve grown up around” (x). Although the impli-
cation of these words — that the British do not love their families, 
or grew up without food around — seems hard to swallow, what is 
significant here is what being Italian represents.

Nicola Humble makes the point that the fantasy of the Mediter-
ranean farmer, who is somehow still in natural contact with the land 
he works on, has become increasingly important in the awareness of 
modern urban society, especially in relation to the anxieties that result 
from modern day large-scale farming techniques. Especially impor-
tant has been the concern over zoonosis — the possibility of humans 
catching animal diseases — as, in the past three decades, a series of 
food scares has contributed to the idea that modern food production 
is somehow unnatural. In the 1980s there was a scandal of salmo-
nella; in the 1990s the English, who had always been famous for their 
‘roast beef ’, had to take a blow to their national self-esteem when 
their beef was banned in the EU because of BSE; and finally there was 
the bird’s flew in 2005. As Humble says: 

the fantasy of the peasant’s harmonious relationship to the sources 
of his food was only one of the outcomes. Another was the massive 
increase in the visibility and popularity of organic food, to the extent 
that 75 per cent of British households now regularly buy some or-
ganic foodstuffs (Humble, 253).

But there is another reason for the success of the Mediterranean 
food in England. In the early 1990s, there were a series of influen-
tial conferences on public health and diet, which “put together evi-
dence that had begun emerging in the 1950 indicating that people 
living in the Mediterranean basin had significantly lower levels of 
heart disease compared to other populations” (Humble, 250). The 
outcomes of this research were easily tied up with the image of Eliza-
beth David’s ideal of the Mediterranean farmer still in natural con-
tact with its land. Importantly, however, in concentrating on the risk  



49

of heart disease, this research ignored other problems such as rising 
obesity and related diabetes and high blood pressure (Humble, 305). 
The diet that it represented also had little to do with the Mediterra-
nean diet. As Humble says: 

what was de-emphasized in most accounts was that this diet reflected 
a way of life that had disappeared. The original research focused on 
tiny groups of men in Crete and Sicily in the 1950s and 1960s, living 
in small isolated communities, eating diets that were the product of 
poverty and hardship. [...] The Mediterranean diet was essentially a 
fantasy, one that promised us health and long life while allowing us 
to indulge in fat and alcohol (251).

The image of rural life in Italy, which is no more than a fantasy, 
has thus become seen as the real Italy, while other aspects — the ex-
istence of large scale supermarkets and slaughterhouses in Italy, for 
instance — are ignored. It is important to remember, however, that 
the image of Italian food is a fantasy, and that obesity figures amongst 
teens are nearly as high in Italy as they are in England (see fig. 5), 
when Jamie Oliver self-consciously asserts:

When I was in Altamura, in Puglia, I visited a school where they were 
eating baked pasta for their school lunch, bizarrely enough! However, 
Italian government laws state that the schools must use organic pasta 
and extra virgin olive oil, and they also had freshly made mozzarella! 
When made properly like this, it’s absolutely delicious. This was the 
recipe that was made for 1,000 kids at the school I visited and it was 
very, very good. (Jamie’s Italy, 114)

By visiting the school in Italy Jamie Oliver embraces the intertextual-
ity that he knows will define the meaning of any of his highly success-
ful programmes; and the image of Italian food — as uncorrupted by 
the influences of corporate power  — is drawn into his School Dinner 
Programme. Apart form its taste, and it being ‘organic’ food, however, 
there is no explanation of why this food is so “very, very good”, and 
there is no nutritional comparison or analysis to the British school 
dinner system. But then again, how could anything called “extra vir-
gin”, harvested, or so is suggested, by Italians not interested in any 
way in profits, harm our children?



Fig. 5.  “Overweight and Obesity in Children” from Lobstein et al.



51

As television shows like Jamie Oliver’s are sold throughout the west-
ern world, the image that is presented therein of certain cultures 
becomes fixed and highly symbolic. Jamie’s School Dinners, for in-
stance, has been sold to many different countries (at least thirteen), 
which seemingly had little to do with what was basically a national 
matter (Lepper). Many of the countries to which it was sold did not 
even have school dinners. The programme’s focus on a natural way 
of life without processed foods, however, stirred up something which 
was much more elementary than the school dinner system in England 
alone: a distrust of (global) corporations in general.

The rise of modern media and mass culture has increasingly led to the 
view that (national) cultures are declining to make way for a global 
village. Food is often seen as one of the first ways to make contact 
with other cultures; and the way in which certain ingredients, recipes 
and dishes have migrated from one culture to another, is thus often 
used as an illustration of this cultural change. While some have seen 
this shift as a liberating and essentially democratic one; others have 
pointed at the increased influence of multinationals in dictating the 
market. The lack of nutritional value in convenience and fast foods 
is seen, by those, as symptomatic of the way in which cultures are 
undermined quite literary by corporate interest.

Cookery programmes have always looked for ways to defend Eng-
lish cooking from the influence of mass culture. The cookery pro-
gramme, thus, fitted nicely with the BBC’s ideal of educating the na-
tion, and has been a crucial part of its programming since its earliest 
days. Ironically, however, many celebrity chefs have resorted to for-
eign dishes in their defence of English cooking. Especially the image 
of Mediterranean rural culture — as somehow still in natural contact 
with food — has become pivotal in defence of a local attitude towards 
food. This image of a life somehow more natural is extremely im-
portant in the Feed me Better campaign as well; and the adoption of 
foreign dishes in Jamie Oliver’s School Dinners programme and Feed 
me Better campaign is, therefore, is mainly symbolic.

Conclusion



52

Although this image of Mediterranean food has, especially since the 
1990s, been defended by pointing at the nutritional value of these 
dishes it is based primarily on fiction — as it does not represent the 
way in which Mediterranean people eat. Moreover, the image of food 
that is given in TV shows and cookery books, in general, is hardly 
attainable at all. The cookery genre has thus become involved in pro-
ducing a simulacrum of food, in which it no longer reflects real food, 
but offers a fantasy of what food should be.



53

1 In April of that same year, British restaurant the “Fat Duck” was 
named the best restaurant in the world by an international poll of 
chefs and critics in the annual list of “the World’s Best Restaurants” 
in the magazine “Resaurant”.

2 Unfortunately, much of the advice that was given then was aimed 
primarily at increasing rising protein intake. “In the UK, state food 
policies created between 1930 and 1950 had encouraged expanded 
consumption of meat protein, dairy products and sugars which, 
while serving to provide cheap sources of concentrated energy and 
thus promoting growth in young people, had unforeseen detrimen-
tal long-term consequences for mature adults. Substantially increased 
proportions of food taken from sugar, hard fats and meat resulted in 
a diet ‘whose composition was unlike that ever eaten before, at any 
time in history, anywhere in the world’ (Cannon, 1993: 5). Since 
the 1960s, reports from the UK and USA, as well as from the World 
Health Organization, have identified a causal link between dietary 
trends and the spread of new diseases and causes of death. But the 
UK government remained reluctant to introduce new policies or to 
issue dietary guidelines which might encourage altered eating hab-
its” (Warde, 1997: 207). This shift of interest might have given the 
impression that nutritionists did not know themselves, which has in-
creased anxiety.

3 One of the results of these anxieties might be an increased occurrence 
of eating disorders. Eating disorders occur almost exclusively in white 
middle class families (albeit mostly amongst girls, boys increasingly 
face the same problems) (Caplan). As some feminist writers have al-
ready pointed out, this might well be the result of the obsession with 
food (and body images) in modern media, with cookery programmes 
portraying images of meals similarly distant from reality as the body 
images portrayed in fashion photography.

Notes



54

4 Consider the following part of a recipe for fish and chips by Hes-
ton Blumenthal:

Pinpricking the chip as soon as it comes out of the water in the first 
cooking, allowing steam to escape more easily, worked pretty well, 
but the thought of stabbing each chip nearly 25 times was a little im-
practical, to say the least. I then discovered a desiccator. This is a con-
tainer with a valve on the side that can be fitted to a pump. When the 
pump is on, it sucks air and, with it, excess moisture from whatever 
is inside it, particularly when the food is put in it while still warm.
(http://www.guardian.co.uk/weekend/story/0,3605,740821,00.
html)



55

Anderson, Benedict. Imagined Communities. 2nd ed. London: Verso, 1991.

Andrews, Maggie. “Nigella Bites the Naked Chef: The Sexual and the Sen-
sual in Television Cookery Programmes.” The Recipe Reader. Eds. 
Janet Floyd and Laurel Forster. Aldershot:  Ashgate, 2003. 187-204.

Appadurai, Arjun. “How to Make a National Cuisine: Cookbooks in Con-
temporary India.” Comparative Studies in Society and History. 30 
(1988): 3-24.

Barthes, Roland. Mythologies. London: Paladin, 1973.

Beeton, Issabella. Mrs. Beeton’s Cookery Book ; a Household Guide. London: 
Ward, Lock, and co. 1906.

Bell, David and Gill Valentine. Consuming Geographies. London: Routledge, 
1997.

Bellingham, Linda and Jean Ann Bybee. Food styling for photographers: a 
guide to creating your own appetizing art. Oxford: Focal Press, 2008.

Beardsworth, Alan and Teresa Keil. Sociology on the Menu; an Invitation to 
the Study of Food and Society. London: Routledge, 1997.

Boulestin, Marcel. What Shall We Have To-Day? Surrey: Windmill Press, 
1931.

Bourdain, Anthony. The Nasty Bits; Collected Varietal Cuts, usable Trim, 
Scraps, and Bones. London: Bloomsburry, 2006. 

Bourdieu, Pierre. Distinction; a Social Critique of the Judgement of Taste. 
Trans. Richard Nice. London: Routledge, 1984.

Brownlie, Douglas, Paul Hewer, and Suzanne Horne. “Culinary Tourism: 
An Exploratory Reading of Contemporary Representations of Cook-
ing.” Consumption, Markets and Culture 8.1 (2005): 7-26.

Brunsdon, Charlotte. “Feminism, Postfeminism, Martha, Martha, and Ni-
gella.” Cinema Journal. 44.2 (2005): 110-6.

Brusnsdon, Charlotte, Catherine Johnson, Rachel Moseley and helen 
Wheatley. “Factual Entertainment on British TV”. European Journal 
of Cultural Studies. 4 (2001): 29-62.

Burnett, John. Plenty and Want; a Social History of Diet in England from 
1815 to the Present Day. Rev. ed. London: Scolar Press, 1979.

Campbell, Denis. “Porn; the New Sex Education”. Guardian. 30 March 
2009. Retrieved 19 Feb. 2010 <http://www.guardian.co.uk/society/
joepublic/2009/mar/30/teenagers-porn-sex-education>

Bibliography



56

Caplan, Patricia, ed. Food, Health and Identity. London: Routledge, 1997. 
<http://catalogue.bbc.co.uk/catalogue/infax/tag/ 
cookery_programmes_genre>

Carey, John. The Intellectuals and the Masses; Pride and Prejudice amongst the 
Literary Intellegentsia, 1880-1939. London: Faber and Faber, 1992.

Coward, Rosalind. “Naughty but Nice: Food Pornography”. Female Desire: 
Women’s Sexuality Today. London: Paladin Grafton Books, 1984.

Cook, Robin. “Robin Cook’s Chicken Tikka Masala Speech”. Guardian 
Unlimited. 19 April 2001. Retrieved 28 June 2007 <http://www.
guardian.co.uk/race/story/0,,657407,00.html>

David, Elizabeth. A book of Mediterranean Food; Recipes from Provence, 
Greece, Spain, Italy,  Turkey, Syria, Egypt, and North Africa. 1950. 
Harmondsworth: Penguin Books, 1955.

———. Italian Food. 1954. London: Barrie and Jenkins, 1987.

———. Een Omelet en een Glas Wijn. Trans. Joosje Noordhoek. Bussum: 
Scepter, 2002.

Davies, Jennifer. The Wartime Kitchen and Garden. London: BBC Books, 
1993. 

Den Hartog, Adel. “Technological Innovations and Eating Out as a Mass 
Phenomenon in Europe.” Eating out in Europe. Eds. Marc Jacobs 
and Peter Scholiers. Oxford: Berg, 2003. 263-280.

Easthope, Antony. Englishness and National Culture. London: Routledge, 
1999.

“Eating out in Pubs.” 28 June 2007. <http://www.michelin.co.uk/travel/
pubs.htm>

Edensor, Tim. National Identity, Popular Culture and Everyday Life. Oxford: 
Berg, 2002.

Elias, Norbert. Het Civilisatieproces. Utrecht: Spectrum, 1969.

Floyd, Janet. “Simple, Honest Food: Elizabeth David and the Construction 
of Nation in Cookery Writing.” The Recipe Reader. Eds. Janet Floyd 
and Laurel Forster. Aldershot: Ashgate, 2003. 127-43.



57

Foucault, Michel. Breekbare Vrijheid; de Politieke Ethiek van de Zorg voor 
Zichzelf. Trans. Rob van den Boorn, Pieter Thomassen and Agnes 
Vincenot. Alphen aan de Rijn: Krisis/Parrèsia, 1995.

Furgenson, Eric. “Food Facts”. The Wartime Kitchen and Garden. By Jennifer 
Davies. London: BBC Books, 1993. 38.

Geissler, Catherine and Derek J. Oddy , eds. Food, Diet and Economic 
Change Past and Present.  Leicester: Leicester UP, 1993.

Goody, Jack. Cooking, Cuisine and Class. Cambridge: Cambridge UP, 1982.

Greer, Germaine. “Gluttons for Porn.” The Observer. 24 Sept. 2000. Re-
trieved 19 Feb. 2010 <http://www.guardian.co.uk/books/2000/
sep/24/society>

Gripsrud, Jostein. “Key Metaphors in TV Theory.” The Television Studies 
Book. Eds. Christine Geraghty and David Lusted. London: Arnold, 
1998. 17-32.

Harrison, Lyn and Peter Kelly. Passion in Jamie’s Kitchen; the Vital Ingredients 
in Education and Training for Young Workers? The Australian Associa-
tion for Research in Education. 28  June 2007. <http://www.aare.
edu.au/06pap/har06206.pdf>

Holdsworth, M., M. Gerber, C. Haslam, J. Scali, Beardsworth, M.H. Aval-
lone and E. Sherratt. “A Comparison of Dietary Behaviour in Cen-
tral England and a French Mediterranean Region.” European Journal 
of Clinical Nutrition. 54 (2000): 530-9.

Hollows, Joanne. “Oliver’s Twist; Leisure, Labour and Domestic Masculin-
ity in the Naked Chef.” International Journal of Cultural Studies. 6.2 
(2003): 229-48.

———. “Feeling like a Domestic Godess; Postfeminism and Cooking.” 
European Journal of Cultural Studies. 6 (2003): 179-202.

Hughes, George. “Authenticity in Tourism.” Annals of Tourism Research. 
22.4 (1995) : 781-803.

Humble, Nicola. Culinary Pleasures. London: Faber and Faber, 2005.

Jacobs, Marc and Peter Scholiers, Eds. Eating Out in Europe. Oxford: Berg, 
2003.



58

James, Allison. “Cooking the Books; Global or Local Identities in Contem-
porary British Food Cultures.” Cross-Cultural Consumption; Global 
Markets, Local Realities. Ed. David Howes. London: Routledge, 
1996. 77-92.

———. “How British is British Food?” Food, Health and Identity. Ed. Pat 
Caplan. London: Routledge, 1997: 17-32.

Jamie’s Grilling. Independent. 27 September 2006.

“Jamie Oliver; From Jack-the-Lad to Food Campaigner.” Good Housekeep-
ing. November 2006.  28 June 2007. <http://www.jamieoliver.com/
press/p1>

Jamie’s School Dinners. 28 June 2007 <http://www.channel4.com/life/
microsites/J/jamies_school_dinners/index.htm>. 

<http://jamiegohome.com/category/media/>

Jay, Martin. Downcast Eyes; the Denigration of Vision in Twentieth Century 
French Thought. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1993. 

Jones, Richard. “The New Look – and Taste – of British Cuisine”. The Vir-
ginia Quarterly Review. 79.2 (2003): 209-32.

Jones, Steve and Ben Taylor. “Food Writing and Food Cultures; the Case of 
Elizabeth David and  Jane Grigson”. European Journal of Cultural 
Studies. 4 (2001): 171-88.

Judd, Terri. “Celebrity Chefs ‘Cause Decline in Dinner Parties’”. The Inde-
pendent. 14 Dec. 2001: 5.

Lawson, Nigella. How to Eat. London: Chatto and Windus, 1998.

———. How to be a Domestic Goddess; Baking and the Art of Comfort Cook-
ing. London: Chatto and Windus, 2000.

Lehman, Gilly. The British Housewife; Cookerybooks, Cooking and Society in 
Eighteenth-Century Britain. Wiltshire: Prospect Books, 2003.

Lehmann, Gilly. “Politics in the Kitchen.” Eighteenth-Century Life. 23.2 
(1999): 71-83.

Leonardi, Susan. “Recipes for Reading: Summer Pasta, Lobster à la Rise-
holme, and Key Lime Pie.”  Publications of the Modern Language 
Association of America. 140 (1989): 340-7.

Lepper, Joe. “Jamie Oliver to go Global as School Dinners Show Sold 
around the World”. Brand Republic. 4 April 2005. Retrieved 7 Au-
gust 2008. <http://www.brandrepublic.com/News/469138/ 



59

Jamie-Oliver-go-global-School-Dinners-show-sold-around-
world/>

Lévi-Strauss, Claude. The Raw and the Cooked. Trans. John and Do-
reen Weightman. London: Cape, 1970.

Lobstein, Tim, Neville Rigby, Rachel Leach. “EU Platform on Diet, 
Physical Activity and Health: International Obesity Task 
Force EU Briefing Paper” International Obesity Task Force.  
Retrieved Oct. 20 2008. <http://ec.europa.eu/health/ph_de-
terminants/life_style/nutrition/documents/iotf_en.pdf> 

Loftus, David. “World Cuisine.” Jamie’s Kitchen. by Oliver, Jamie. 
(London: Penguin, 2004). 56-7.

———. “Jamie’s Italy.” Jamie’s Italy. by Oliver, Jamie. (London: Pen-
guin, 2005). 244.

Lowe, Jason. “Olive Oil”. The Borough Market Book; from Roots to 
Renaissance. by Ptolemy Dean et al. (London: Civic Books, 
2005). 97.

Marin, Louis. Spatial Play. Trans. Robert Vollrath. London: Macmil-
lan, 1984.

Mennell, Stephen. All Manners of Food; Eating and Taste in England 
and France from the Middle Ages to the Present. Oxford: Basil 
Blackwell, 1985.

———. “Eating in the Public Sphere in the Nineteenth and Twen-
tieth Centuries”. Eating out in Europe. Eds. Marc Jacobs and 
Peter Scholiers. Oxford: Berg, 2003: 245-260.

Mennell, Stephen, Anne Murcot, Anneke H. van Otterloo. The Soci-
ology of Food: Eating, Diet and Culture. London: Sage Publi-
cations, 1992.

Miller, Mark Crispin. Boxed in; the Culture of TV. Evanston: North-
western UP, 1988.

Moran, Joe. “Hum, Ping, Rip: the Sounds of Cooking.” New States-
man 24 Jan. 2005: 34-5.

Moseley, Rachel. “‘Real lads do cook but some things are still hard 
to talk about’; The Gendering of 8-9.” European Journal of 
Cultural Studies. 4 (2001): 32-9.

Moore, Malcolm. “Murky Italian Olive Oil to be Poored Over.” Tele-
graph 7 May 2007.



60

Mueller, Tom. “Slippery Business” The New Yorker 13 August 2007.

Murcott, Anne, ed. The Nation’s Diet; the Social Science of Food Choice. Lon-
don: Longman, 1998.

———. The Sociology of Food and Eating; Essays on the Sociological Signifi-
cance of Food. Hants: Gower, 1983.

O’Neill, Brandon. “Roasting the Masses” The Guardian 27 Aug. 2008: 
n.pag. Online edition. 28 August 2008 http://www.guardian.co.uk/
commentisfree/2008/aug/27/oliver.foodanddrink.

Newcome, Horace, ed. Television: the Critical View. Oxford: Oxford UP, 
1976.

Norman, Jill. “South Wind in the Kitchen.” Out of the Frying Pan: Seven 
Women who Changed the Course of Postwar Cookery. London: BBC 
Books, 1993. 31-50.

Oliver, Jamie. Jamie’s Dinner’s. London: Penguin Books, 2004.

———. Jamie’s Great Italian Escape. Food Network, 2006.

———. Jamie’s Italy. London: Penguin Books, 2005.

———. Jamie’s Kitchen. London: Penguin Books, 2004.

———. Jamie’s School Dinners. Narr. Timothy Spall. Channel 4, 2004.

———. Return of the Naked Chef. London: Penguin Books, 2000.

Orwell, George. “In Defence of English Cooking.” In Defence of English 
Cooking. London: Penguin Books, 2003. 54-6.

Perrie, Robin. “Sinner Ladies Sell Kids Junk Food.” The Sun. 16 September 
2006. 

Rabinow, Paul, ed. The Foucault Reader. London: Penguin Books, 1991. 
“Ready Meals Catch on”. BBC News. 21 February 2003. 20 June 
2007. <http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/uk/2787329.stm>.

Rayner, Jay. “The Truth about School Dinners: What happened when Jamie 
went Home”. Observer Food Monthly. 25 June 2006. 28 August 
2008. <http://www.guardian.co.uk/education/2006/jun/25/schools.
uk>

Rojek, Chris and John Urry, eds. Touring Cultures; Transformations of Travel 
and Theory. London: Routledge, 1997.

Shooter, Ann. “The Truth about Turkey Twizzlers” Daily Mail. 22 March 
2005.



61

Smart, Barry. “Digesting the Modern Diet: Gastro-porn, Fast Food and 
Panic Eating.” The Flaneur.  Ed. Keith Tester. London: Routledge, 
1994. 

Smith, David. “Food Suppliers Poised to Cash in on the New ‘Delia Effect’” 
Observer. 10 Feb. 2008. 3 Nov. 2009 <http://www.guardian.co.uk/
books/2008/feb/10/news.supermarkets>

Spencer, Colin. British Food; an Extraordinary Thousand Years of History. 
London: Grub Street, 2002.

Strange, Niki. Perform, “Educate, Entertain: Ingredients of the Cookery 
Programme Genre.” The Television Studies Book. Eds. Christine Ger-
aghty and David Lusted. London: Arnold, 1998. 301-14.

Urry, John. Consuming Places. London: Routledge, 1995.

Urry, John. The Tourist Gaze. London: Sage Publications, 1990.

Urry, John. “The Tourist Gaze Revisited”. American Behavioral Scientist. 
36.2 (1992): 172-86.

“UK Meals Ready for Growth” Decision News Media SAS, 21 November 
2003. Retrieved 20 June 2007. <http://www.foodnavigator.com/
news/ng.asp?id=18472-uk-meals-ready>.

Warde, Alan. Consumption, Food And Taste; Culinary Antinomies and Com-
modity Culture. London: Sage Publications, 1997.

———. “Continuity and Change in British Restaurants, 1951-2001; evi-
dence from the Good Food Guide.” Eating out in Europe. Eds. Marc 
Jacobs and Peter Scholiers. Oxford: Berg, 2003. 229-43.

Warde, Alan and Kevin Hetherington. “English Households and Routine 
Food Practices: a Research Note.” Sociological Review. November 
1994 volume 42 issue 4: 758-78.

Warde, Alan and Lydia Martens. Eating Out; Social Differentiation, Con-
sumption and Pleasure. Cambridge: Cambridge UP, 2000.

Westcott, Sarah. “Outrage as Jamie Kills Lamb on TV Food Show”. The 
Express; Lancanshire Edition. Nov 11, 2005

Wrigley, Neil. “How British retailers have shaped food choice”. The Nation’s 
Diet; The Social Science of Food Choice. Ed. Anne Murcott. London: 
Longman, 1998. 112-128.





63

Anderson, Benedict
Imagined Communities  10

anxiety  32, 53
Appardurai, Arjun  10
authenticity  40–41, 41

Barthes, Roland
“Ornamental Cookery”  18

Baudrillard, Jean
simulacrum  21

BBC  23
Beeton’s Recipe Book  27
Blumenthal, Heston  54

and Fat Duck  53
Boer Wars  25
Boulestin, X. Marcel  3, 23–29

and Elizabeth David  25
What Shall We Have Today?  24

Bourdieu, Pierre  2, 9–10
Brunsdon, Charlotte

privatisation of the public sphere  12

Carême, Antoine  27
celebrity chef  23–29
class competition  11–13, 26–27
Cook, Robin  35

David, Elizabeth  37–42
and Jamie Oliver  43
and Marcel Boulestin  25
influence of  3, 38–39, 42

DIY  18, 31

eating disorders  20
Eliot, T. S.  26
Englishness  3, 34–35, 41

First World War  25
flow  18
food miles  46–47
food photography  19–21
Foucault, Michel  13
French food  3

influence of  27

gastronomic literature  34
Good Food Guide  33–34
Grigson, Jane  41

health
and Mediterranean diet  48

Humble, Nicola  48

identity
and food  1

James, Allison  35

Lévi-Strauss, Claude  9
lifestyle  18–19

McLuhan, Marshall  13
global village  10

Mennell, Stephen  2, 10–11, 33
All Manners of Food  10

ministry of food  28

nationalism  13

olive oil
and food miles  46

Oliver, Jamie
Feed me better!  1, 5–8, 49
Jamie’s Great Italian Escape  43
Jamie’s Italy  43–49
The Naked Chef  15

Orwell, George
“In Defence of English Cooking”  1, 37

rationing  37
ready meals  33

school dinners  3, 26, 49
Second World War  28, 37
simulacrum  21
Smith, Delia  20

Delia effect  1
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 

Food  33
Spencer, Collin  33

television  2
and the domestic sphere  15
rise of  31–32
the effect of  13–19

Urry, John  11
tourist gaze  4, 43

zoonosis  48

Index


